## CHAPTER 325.

[Published May 20, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize Cornelia Burns, a minor, to transact business.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May convey real estate, Ac.

SECTION 1. Cornelia Burns, of the city of La Crosse, in this state, is hereby authorized and empowered to grant, bargain, sell and convey real and personal estate and property, transact business, and bind herself by her contract, devise and bequeath real and personal property, sue and be sued, in all the courts of this state, the same and in the same manner, in all respects, as if she were of the full age of twenty-one years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in full

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1865.

## CHAPTER 326.

[Published April 28, 1865.]

AN ACT to incorporate the village of Darlington.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Village of Barlington-boun-

Section 1. All that district of country embraced within the recorded plat of the village of Darlington, together with all the outlots numbered from one to forty seven, inclusive, and also all that is embraced in all the several recorded plats of the additions to said village, in the county of La Fayette, in this state, shall hereafter be known and designated by the name of the "village of Darlington," and the inhabitants residing or who may hereafter reside within the limits of said village, are hereby constituted a body corporate, by the name of "the president and trustees of the village of Darlington," and by that name they and their successors forever hereafter shall and may have

Corporate pow-